Total assets   195,255 14,437 4,545 (1)

Loans and Borrowings   479,749 1,872 639 -
Trade and other payables   183,603 27,176 140 479
Contract Iiabilities   6,645 - 157 -
Total liabilities   669,998 29,048 936 479

Net (Assets-Liabilities)   (474,743) (14,611) 3,609 (480)
Derivatives for risk hedging (Nominal Value)   - 4,250 - -
Total risk   (474,743) (10,361) 3,609 (480)

The rates that were applied for the foreign exchange translation were:

 AVERAGE  AT YEAR END
 2020 2019  2020 2019
USD 1.1422 1.1195  1.1271 1.1234
GBP 0.8897 0.8778  0.8990 0.8508
RON 4.8383 4.7453  4.8683 4.7830
TRY 8.0547 6.3578  9.1131 6.6843

BGN is locked with the Euro which is the reporting and operating currency of the Group and the Company with rate 1.9558 and
as a result there is no foreign exchange risk.

Sustainability Report GRI index Annual Report Annual Financial Report

ElvalHalcor  Ι  Annual Report 2020 a103

Sensitivity analysis
A change in the price of Euro against other currencies that the Group trades would have corresponding impact on the income
statement and in equity as follows:

 2020
GROUP Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
€ ‘000 EUR Strengthening  EUR Weakening EUR Strengthening  EUR Weakening
USD (10% movement) 642 (525) 488 (399)
GBP (10% movement) (566) 463 (430) 352
RON (10% movement) (29) 24 (22) 18

  2019
GROUP Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
€ ‘000 EUR Strengthening  EUR Weakening EUR Strengthening  EUR Weakening

USD (10% movement) 177 (217) 135 (165)
GBP (10% movement) (305) 372 (231) 283
RON (10% movement) (28) 35 (22) 26

 2020
COMPANY Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
€ ‘000 EUR Strengthening  EUR Weakening EUR Strengthening  EUR Weakening
USD (10% movement) 1,609 (1,967) 1,223 (1,495)
GBP (10% movement) (424) 518 (322) 394

 2019
COMPANY Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
€ ‘000 EUR Strengthening  EUR Weakening EUR Strengthening  EUR Weakening
USD (10% movement) 942 (1,151) 716 (875)
GBP (10% movement) (328) 401 (249) 305

 d) Interest rate risk

The	following	financial	liabilities	related	to	loans	and	borrowings	and	finance	leases:

   GROUP  COMPANY
€ ‘000 2020 2019 2020 2019
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities 4,489 5,989 - -
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities 652,360 608,590 521,834 482,260

Sensitivity analysis
The	effects	of	an	increase	in	the	interest	rates	of	25	basis	points	both	in	the	Income	statement	and	the	Equity	can	be	depicted	as
follows:

  GROUP COMPANY
  2020 2019 2020 2019
0.25% increase (1,654) (1,543) (1,323) (1,222)
0.25% decrease 1,654 1,543 1,323 1,222

Sustainability Report GRI index Annual Report Annual Financial Report

ElvalHalcor  Ι  Annual Report 2020a104

28.  Fair value of financial assets
The	different	levels	have	been	defined	as	follows:
• Level 1: consists of exchange traded derivatives and shares which are based on market prices.
• Level 2: consists of OTC derivatives that are based on prices from brokers.
• Level 3: Includes unlisted shares. They come from estimates of the Company as there are no observable market data.

The	financial	information	concerning	Level	3	refers	to	holdings	in	domestic	and	foreign	companies	with	a	stake	of	less	than	20%.